

Nos. 16-476 & 16-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN GAMING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN F. COHN*
BRIAN P. MORRISSEY
DANIEL J. HAY†
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jfcohn@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 14, 2016 * Counsel of Record

[Additional information on inside cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. PASPA FORCES STATES TO ENFORCE A FAILED FEDERAL PROHIBITION ON SPORTS BETTING	6
II. PASPA PREVENTS STATES FROM COM- BATING ILLEGAL GAMBLING AND ORGANIZED CRIME	11
A. PASPA Has Enabled A Thriving And Dangerous Black Market For Illegal Sports Betting	11
B. Public Attitudes Have Shifted In Favor Of Legalized Sports Wagering.....	14
C. A Blanket Prohibition On Sports Betting Interferes With States' Traditional Au- thority Over Gaming.....	18
D. The Third Circuit's Decision Creates Uncertainty That Will Deter States From Attempting Popular And Neces- sary Regulatory Reforms	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)....	6, 7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	18
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4, 7
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	3, 7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)....	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1084	18
§ 1955	18
28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 3702(1).....	8
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 102-248 (1991).....	11
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Zachary Shapiro, <i>Regulation, Prohibition, and Fantasy: The Case of FanDuel, DraftKings, and Daily Fantasy Sports in New York and Massachusetts</i> , 7 Harv. J. Sports & Ent. L. 277 (2016).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
The Federalist No. 15 (A. Hamilton) (Clinton Prossiter ed., 1961).....	6
<i>Gross Annual Wager</i> , Int'l Gaming & Wagering Bus. Mag., Aug. 5, 1994.....	17
Jay S. Albanese, <i>Illegal Gambling & Organized Crime: An Analysis of Federal Convictions in 2014</i> (2015), http://stopillegalgambling.org/aga-assets/uploads/2016/03/Albanese_Illegal_Gambling_OC_Report_2014_cases_FINAL.pdf	13
Fact Sheet, Am. Gaming Ass'n, 80% of Super Bowl Viewers Say: Change Sports Betting Law (2016), https://static1.square-space.com/static/5696d0f14bf118aff8f1d23e/t/56ba2198044262374b0347db/1455038873445/AGA+Sports+Betting+Fact+Sheet+.pdf	2
Press Release, Am. Gaming Ass'n, March Madness Betting To Total \$9.2 Billion This Year (Mar. 14, 2016), https://www.americangaming.org/newsroom/press-releasess/march-madness-betting-total-92-billion-year	12
Fact Sheet, Am. Gaming Ass'n, Sports Betting FAQs (2016), https://static1.square-space.com/static/5696d0f14bf118aff8f1d23e/t/56ba2181e707eb3d66686949/1455038849402/AGA-SportsBettingInAmerica-FAQ.pdf	12
Am. Gaming Ass'n Illegal Gambling Advisory Bd., <i>Law Enforcement Summit on Illegal Sports Betting: After-Action Report</i> (2015).....	13, 14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Joe Drape, <i>Cash-Hungry States Eye Sports Betting, to Leagues' Dismay</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/28/sports/more-states-look-to-get-in-the-sports-betting-game.html	17, 21
Fortune Mag., <i>Fortune 500</i> , http://beta.fortune.com/fortune500/list (last visited Nov. 14, 2016).....	12
The Mellman Grp., <i>National Super Bowl Survey</i> (Jan. 25–28, 2016).....	16
Memorandum from The Mellman Grp. to Am. Gaming Ass'n, Executive Summary of Our Recent Super Bowl Polling (Feb. 2, 2016), https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5696d0f14bf118aff8f1d23e/t/56b53fb8f8baf38a1584cb20/1454718905429/16mem205-f+public+Super+Bowl.pdf	15, 16
Nat'l Gambling Impact Study Comm'n, <i>Final Report</i> (1999), http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/reports/2.pdf	12
Nielsen Sports, <i>Legal Sports Betting: What It Would Mean for NFL TV Partners & Advertisers</i> (Sept. 2016), https://www.americangaming.org/sites/default/files/Nielsen_NFL_Betting.pdf	16
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Gambling: As the Take Rises, So Does Public Concern</i> (May 23, 2006), http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2010/10/Gambling.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ben Rothenberg & James Glanz, <i>Match-Fixing Suspicions Raised at Australian Open After Site Stops Bets on Match</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 24, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/25/sports/tennis/match-fixing-australian-open-mixed-doubles-betting.html	20
State Task Force on Internet Gaming & Sports Betting, <i>Report on Internet Gaming and Sports Betting</i> (Dec. 2014), http://msgaming.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/MGHA-Report-on-Internet-Gaming-and-Sports-Betting.pdf	21
Brian Tuohy, <i>Larceny Games: Sports Gambling, Game Fixing and the FBI</i> (2013).....	20
Daniel L. Wallach, Introduction, <i>Game-Changers: The States’ Big Gamble on Legalized Sports Betting</i> (Aug. 10, 2014), http://www.bplegal.com/webfiles/pdf/game_changer.pdf	17, 20
